

Case No. A23-1284

---

**State of Minnesota**

**In Supreme Court**

---

Energy Transfer LP (f/k/a Energy Transfer Equity L.P.), et al.

Appellants,

v.

Greenpeace International (a/k/a Sticking Greenpeace Council), et al.,

Defendants,

Unicorn Riot, et al.

Appellees.

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

Teresa Nelson (No. 0269736)  
Alicia Granse (No. 0400771)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF MINNESOTA  
P.O. Box 14720  
Minneapolis, MN 55414  
(651) 645-4097  
[tnelson@aclu-mn.org](mailto:tnelson@aclu-mn.org)  
[agranse@aclu-mn.org](mailto:agranse@aclu-mn.org)

Matthew Segal (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
One Center Plaza, Suite 850  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 299-6664  
[msegal@aclu.org](mailto:msegal@aclu.org)

Lawrence Bender (No. 0153862)  
FREDRICKSON & BYRON, P.A.  
1133 College Drive, Suite 1000  
Bismarck, ND 58501  
[lbender@fredlaw.com](mailto:lbender@fredlaw.com)  
(701) 221-8700

Richard D. Snyder (No. 0191292)  
FREDRICKSON & BYRON, P.A.  
60 S. 6th St., Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
[rsnyder@fredlaw.com](mailto:rsnyder@fredlaw.com)  
(612) 492-7145

*Attorneys for Appellants*

Ryan R. Simatic (No. 0392462)  
BIERSDORF & ASSOCIATES, P.A.  
150 S. 5th St., Suite 3100  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 339-7242  
[ryan@condemnation-law.com](mailto:ryan@condemnation-law.com)

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
LEGAL ISSUES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	6
I.    The Protests .....	6
II.   The Subpoenas .....	7
III.  The District Court Decision.....	9
IV.  The Court of Appeals Decision .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    The MFFIA protects Unicorn Riot. ....	11
A.    The MFFIA’s plain text protects unpublished information possessed by newsgatherers, without regard to whether they are alleged, in third-party subpoenas, to have trespassed.....	12
B.    The MFFIA privilege fully applies to Unicorn Riot. ....	14
C.    The rules of statutory construction foreclose Energy Transfer’s proposed carveout for any allegedly unlawful or tortious conduct.....	15
1.    The MFFIA’s plain text forecloses an exception for all allegedly unlawful or tortious newsgathering. ....	16
2.    Energy Transfer’s proposed exception would undermine the MFFIA’s purposes. ....	19
3.    The canon of constitutional avoidance also confirms that the MFFIA protects Unicorn Riot’s newsgathering.....	23
II.   The MFFIA exempts Unicorn Riot from having to create a privilege log describing unpublished information. ....	26
A.    The MFFIA prohibits ordering reporters to produce privilege logs disclosing unpublished information. ....	27

B.	Compelling newsgatherers to produce privilege logs describing unpublished information would contradict the MFFIA’s purposes.....	32
C.	Compelling Unicorn Riot to produce a privilege log would violate the MFFIA.....	33
III.	The U.S. and Minnesota Constitutions also shield Unicorn Riot from having to disclose the subpoenaed materials.....	38
A.	The reporter’s privilege applies to nonparty reporters subpoenaed in civil cases.....	39
B.	A civil plaintiff’s trespass allegation against a nonparty reporter does not extinguish the reporter’s privilege.....	41
C.	Energy Transfer has not overcome the reporter’s privilege.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE, RULE 132.01 .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	42, 43
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	25, 26
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Doe v. Young</i> , 664 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Cap. Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....	43, 44
<i>Gonzales v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 194 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	passim
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	24
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 773 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	30
<i>In re Madden</i> , 151 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	39
<i>J.J.C. v. Fridell</i> , 165 F.R.D. 513 (D. Minn. 1995) .....	40
<i>Jardaneh v. Garland</i> , No. 8:18-cv-02415-PX, 2021 WL 4169600 (D. Md. Sept. 14, 2021) .....	32, 38
<i>Koumoulis v. Indep. Fin. Mktg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 29 F.Supp.3d 142 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	32, 38

<i>Mgmt. Info. Tech., Inc. v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co.</i> , 151 F.R.D. 471, 475 (D.D.C. 1993).....	19
<i>Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.</i> , 621 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1980).....	40, 44, 45
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 48 F.3d 412 (9th Cir. 1995).....	40, 45
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	42
<i>United States v. Cuthbertson</i> , 630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	39
<i>United States v. LaRouche Campaign</i> , 841 F.2d 1176 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	33, 39
<i>United States. v. Sanusi</i> , 813 F.Supp. 149 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	44

## STATE COURT CASES

<i>1300 Nicollet, LLC v. County of Hennepin</i> , 990 N.W.2d 422 (Minn. 2023) .....	26
<i>Binkley v. Allina Health Sys.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 547 (Minn. 2016) .....	19
<i>Bol v. Cole</i> , 561 N.W.2d 143 (Minn. 1997) .....	19
<i>Brown v. St. Paul City Ry. Co.</i> , 62 N.W.2d 688 (Minn. 1954) .....	2, 29, 34
<i>Christianson v. Henke</i> , 831 N.W.2d 532 (Minn. 2013) .....	12

<i>Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. Greenpeace</i> No. 30-2019-CV-00180 (N.D. Dist. Ct., Morton Cnty., filed Feb. 21, 2019) .....	45
<i>Gibbons v. GlaxoSmithKline, LLC,</i> 239 N.E.3d 10 (Ill. App. Ct. 2023).....	30
<i>In re Civil Commitment of Giem,</i> 742 N.W.2d 422 (Minn. 2007) .....	24
<i>In re Hope Coal.,</i> 977 N.W.2d 651 (Minn. 2022) .....	passim
<i>Kobluk v. Univ. of Minn.,</i> 574 N.W.2d 436 (Minn. 1998) .....	30
<i>Mittelstaedt v. Henney,</i> 969 N.W.2d 634 (Minn. 2022) .....	12
<i>Nat’l Texture Corp. v. Hymes,</i> 282 N.W.2d 890 (Minn. 1979) .....	33
<i>Robertson v. Commonwealth,</i> 181 Va. 520, 25 S.E.2d 352 (1943) .....	34
<i>Rohmiller v. Hart,</i> 811 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. 2012) .....	17
<i>State v. Beganovic,</i> 991 N.W.2d 638 (Minn. 2023) .....	18
<i>State v. Burrell,</i> 697 N.W.2d 579 (Minn. 2005) .....	41
<i>State v. Caldwell,</i> 803 N.W.2d 373 (Minn. 2011) .....	1, 17
<i>State v. Irby,</i> 848 N.W.2d 515 (Minn. 2014) .....	24

<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 941 N.W.2d 108 (Minn. 2020) .....	12
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 550 N.W.2d 622 (Minn. 1996) .....	2, 26, 41
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 170 N.W.2d 101 (Minn. 1969) .....	31
<i>Weinberger v. Maplewood Rev.</i> , 668 N.W.2d 667 (Minn. 2003) .....	1, 13, 14, 15

## STATUTES

735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/8-901.....	30
1973 Minn. Laws 2201.....	13, 26
1998 Minn. Laws 589.....	13, 26
Minn. Stat. § 595.02(1)(b).....	29, 35
Minn. Stat. § 595.02(1)(k).....	29
Minn. Stat. § 595.02(b) .....	17
Minn. Stat. § 595.021.....	1, 2
Minn. Stat. § 595.022.....	17, 20, 32
Minn. Stat. § 595.023.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 595.024.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 595.025.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 609.52.....	20
Minn. Stat. § 609.582.....	20
Minn. Stat. § 609.595.....	20
Minn. Stat. § 609.89.....	20
Minn. Stat. § 609.891.....	20



Minn. Stat. § 628.26(k) .....	23
Minn. Stat. § 645.16.....	19
Minn. Stat. § 645.19.....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Advisory Committee Comment on the 2010 Amendment to Minn. R. Civ. P. 45 .....	35
Angelique Jackson, Audrey Cleo Yap & Elaine Low, <i>Reporting While Black: The Complexity of Covering Racial Inequality as a Black Journalist</i> , Variety (June 3, 2020), <a href="https://variety.com/2020/tv/features/black-journalists-racial-inequality-protests-george-floyd-1234623820/">https://variety.com/2020/tv/features/black-journalists-racial-inequality-protests-george-floyd-1234623820/</a> .....	22
Brooke Kroeger, <i>Undercover Reporting: The Truth About Deception</i> (2012) .....	21
Dennis Wagner, <i>Minneapolis Police Injured Protesters with Rubber Bullets. The City Has Taken Little Action.</i> , MinnPost (May 28, 2021), <a href="https://www.minnpost.com/other-nonprofit-media/2021/05/minneapolis-police-injured-protesters-with-rubber-bullets-the-city-has-taken-little-action/">https://www.minnpost.com/other-nonprofit-media/2021/05/minneapolis-police-injured-protesters-with-rubber-bullets-the-city-has-taken-little-action/</a> .....	22
Laurent Sacharoff, <i>Trespass and Deception</i> , 2015 BYU Law Rev. 359	21
Nellie Bly, <i>Ten Days in a Mad-House</i> (Norman L. Munro ed., 1887) ...	21
Niko Georgiades, <i>Police Break Equipment, Shoot, Beat, and Detain Press</i> , Unicorn Riot (Apr. 21, 2021), <a href="https://unicornriot.ninja/2021/police-break-equipment-shoot-beat-and-detain-press/">https://unicornriot.ninja/2021/police-break-equipment-shoot-beat-and-detain-press/</a> .....	22
Tony Webster, <i>Federal Judge Orders Minnesota State Troopers to Not Arrest Journalists Covering Protests</i> , Minn. Reformer (Apr. 16, 2021), <a href="https://minnesotareformer.com/2021/04/16/federal-judge-orders-minnesota-state-troopers-to-not-arrest-journalists-covering-protests/">https://minnesotareformer.com/2021/04/16/federal-judge-orders-minnesota-state-troopers-to-not-arrest-journalists-covering-protests/</a> .....	22
Upton Sinclair, <i>The Jungle</i> (1906).....	21

**RULES**

Minn R. Civ. P. 45.03(a) ..... 38  
Minn. R. Civ. P. 1..... 35  
Minn. R. Civ. P. 26.02(f) ..... 27  
Minn. R. Civ. P. 45.03..... 11, 38  
Minn. R. Civ. P. 45.04(a) ..... 11, 38  
Minn. R. Prof. Conduct 1.6(b)(4) ..... 17

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Minn. Const., Art. I, Sec. 3. .... 2, 39  
U.S. Const., Amend. I. .... 2, 39
